City of Richmond _
Planning and Development Department Report to Committee
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To: Planning Committee Date: February 27, 2007
From: Jean Lamontagne RZ 06-339190

Director of Development F\c: 5060 -20- Fa07
Re: Application by MacLean Homes Ltd. for Rezoning at 6600, 6620 Cooney Road

and 6591, 6611 Eckersley Road from Single-Family Housing District,
Subdivision Area E (R1/E) to Comprehensive Development District (CD/180)

Staff Recommendation

That Bylaw No. §207, to create “Comprehensive Development District (CD:/180Y” and for the
rezoning of 6600, 6620 Cooney Road, and 6591, 6611 Eckersley Road from “Single-Family
Housmg District, Subdivision Area E (R1:E)” to “Comprehensive Development District

(CD 180)”, be introduced and given first reading.
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Staff Report
Origin

Burrowes Huggins Architects, on behalf of Maclean Homes Ltd., has applied to the City of
Richmond Lo rezone 6600. 6620 Cooney Road. and 6591, 6611 Eckersley Road (Attachment 1)
from “*Single-Family Housing District. Subdivision Area E (R1°E)” to “Comprehensive
Development Distnict (CD-180)” to permit developitent of 13 three-storey townhouse units and
37 units in a four-storey apartment building over a parking level (Attachment 2).

Findings of Fact

A Development Application Data Sheet providing details about the development proposal is
attached (Attachment 3).

Surrounding Development

To the North: An aclive rezoning application (RZ 04-267994) on the adjacent northern lot
fronting Eckersley Road (6571 Eckersley Road) and two (2) lots fronting Cook Road

(8400, 8440 Cook Road), which proposes rezoning from R1'E to CD’178 to permit development
of eight (8) single-storey units and 20 2 ¥2-storey units over a parking level. The northern
adjacent lot that fronts Cooney Road (6580 Cooney Road) is zoned “Single-Family Housing
District, Subdivision Area E (R1°T)" and there is an existing single-family dwelling on the site;

Tothe East: Smgle-family dwelling on the east side of Eckersley Road zoned “Single-Family
Housing District, Subdivision Area E (REE)Y™,

To the South: Single-family dwellings zoned “Single-Family Housing District, Subdivision
Area E(RIVEY™: and

Tothe West: Existing multiple-family development zoned “High-Density Residential
District {R4)™.

Related Policies & Studies

Official Commumty Plan (QCP)

The subject site 15 designated “Neighbourhood Residential™ in the Official Community
Plan (OCP). The proposed land use and density are consistent with the plan.

Civ Centre Area Plan (CCAP)

The subject site 1s designated “Residential™ in the City Centre Area Plan (CCAP). The CCAP
Update Study 1s carrently underway. Although the application was initiated in advance of the
CCAP Update review process, the proposal complies with the objectives of the CCAP Update

Study.
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The subject site is located within an area identified as Medium Density (T4 General Urban Zone)
m the updated Land Use and Density Plan, which permits a mixed-use primarily residential
urban fabric with a wide range ot building tvpes that provide a transition between the City
Centre’s lower and higher density zones (between 1.2 — 2.0 Floor Area Ratio) (Attachment 4).

The use and density proposed are consistent with the parameters outlined in the OCP and the
CCAP Update Study.,

The building typology proposed. which is a combination of three-storey townhouse units along
the street frontage and a four-storey apartment centrally located on the site, contribules to the
development of an urban village. Although the CCAP Update Study references a maximum
building height of 15 m, there are provisions to increase the maximum height to 30 m. The
proposed height of the apartment building is 17.5 m, which is supported based on site desien that
locates the building internally on the site, away from the street frontage.

OCP Awrcraft Noise Sensitive Development (ANSD) Policy

The subject site is located south of Westminster Highway in an arca that permits consideration of
all aneraft noise sensitive land use types. However. as the site is affected by Airport Noise
Contours, the development is required 10 register a covenant prior to finat adoption of the
rezoning bvlaw.

Affordable Housinge Strategy - Interim Strateey

In response to the contents of the Draft Affordable Housing Strategy (Attachment %), the
applicant proposes to provide 15 units that are no greater than 54 m? (580 f12) in arca within the
development to address the provision of affordable housing.

The applhicant has substantiated that the projected sale price of these units responds to the Interim
Affordable Housing Strategy’s identification of the need for entry level ownership for
households with an annual income of $60,000 or less. Based on the applicant’s projection of the
purchase price of these units, which 1s based on a price per square foot of approximately $415.
with a 10% down payment, the total monthly pavinent (including maintenance fee. hydro fee and
property taxes) is $1.387.98 per month. The applicant undertakes to provide 135 units, the
equivalent of 30% of the total number of units as an opportunity for entry-level ownership based
on the size of the units.

The applicant s required 1o regisier a housing agreement or substantiate an altemate arrangement
securing the provision of on-site affordable housing. Further, on-site alfordable units arc
ensured through the proposed Comprehensive Development District (CD 180) by securing an
additional Floor Arca Ratio (FAR) of (1.28. provided it is used entircly 1o accommodate dwelling
units that have an individual gross floor arca no greater than 54 m? (380 {i2).

Floodplain Management Implementation Strategy

In accordance with the City’s Flood Management Strategy, the applicant is required to register a
Flood Indemnification Covenant on title referencing the minimum habitabie elevation for the
arca, which 1s .9 m (geodetic).
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Consultation

This rezoning application complies with the Official Community Plan (OCP). The statutory
Pubhic Hearing will provide area residents, businesses and property owners with opportunity to
comment on the apphcation. No addittonal consultation with external agencies, organizations
and authorities, including School District No. 38 is required specific to development of the
subject site.

Public Input

Stalf have not received any telephone calls or written submissions expressing concerns
associated with the proposed devetopment,

Staff Comments

No significant concerns have been identified through the technical review.
Analysis

Background

» The applicant proposes 1o develop 13 three-storev townhouse units and 37 units in a
four-storey apartiment buitding over a parking level (Attachment 2).

¢ The development typology proposed complies with the site’s land use designation in the
Official Community Plan, the existing City Centre Area Plan, and the City Centre Area Plan
Update Study.

* The proposed development meludes on-site proviston of outdoor amenity space, affordable
housing units, a mixture of unit types, and a designated accessible unit floor plan. Cash-in-
lieu of the proviston of on-site indoor amenity space will be provided by the applicant in
accordance with Policy 5041 ($87,000).

* The subject site is within the City Centre and is within close proximity of the High-Density
designated area. The site-specific context is reflected in the design of the proposed
development, which reficets its urban context while maintaining a strong street presence.
T'wo (2} bwitding typologies are proposed on the site. The townhouse units along the street
frontages have individual unit accesses and gates, articulated building facades, use a variely
ol building materials and treatments, and vary the building setback along the street frontage.
The impact of the four-storey apartment building is minimized by locating it behind the
townhouse units, breaking up the massing of the building by recessing the balconies, varving
the building materials. and locating the building with consideration of both the functionality
of the outdoor amenity space and the development pattern that is both proposed and
anticipated respectively on the nerth and south side of the subject site.
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Proposed Comprehensive Development (CD) Bylaw

¢ The proposed Comprehensive Development (CD:180) Bylaw is a substantially tailored
hvbrid of the High-Density Residential District (R4) zone and the Townhouse District (R2)

Z0Ne.

o The permitted uses and height are more restrctive than in the High-Density Residential
District (R4) zone. The permitted density, lot coverage, setbacks, and off-street parking,
requirements as required by Division 400 have been written to reflect the resolution of site-
spectfic constramts and contexl.

* The density permitied on the site has been amended o permit a maximum Floor Area
Ratio (FAR)of 1.4.

¢ The provision of on-site affordable units is secured by permitting an additional FAR of 0.28,
provided that it is entirely used to accommodate dwelling units that are no greater than 54 m?
(380 [¥) in area. The applicant has substantiated that restricting the size of 135 units
maintains their affordability in accordance with the Affordable Housing Strategy - Interim
Strategy. Further, provision of 15 units of restricted size is the equivalent of 30% of the total
number of units, which exceeds the required 14% referenced in the Interim Strategy.

* The CCAP Update Study stipuiates a predorminant height of 15 m (50 ft.) but includes
provisions for a maximum height of 30 m (98 f.). The 17.5 m (57 fi.) height proposed for
the apartment building is within the permitted range and the impact of the proposed height is
mitigaled through conscientious urban design.

¢ Setbacks have been specified to respond to the site-specific context and to ensuie articulated,
pedestrian oriented street fagades along Cooney Road and Eckersley Road.

Tree Preservation

* Thirteen (13) bylaw trees have been identified in the Arborist’s assecssment; four (4) of which
are within proximity of the site but not on the subject site. With the exception of one (1)
off-site tree, the trees are affected by development on the site. One (1) off-site tree is to be
rctained and the applicant’s Arborist must substantiate measures for tree retention. One of
the off-site rees identified for removal is within the City boulevard south of the site adjacent
to Cooney Road and wiil be impacted by required road improvements. Two trees located
within proximity of the north cast corner of the site on the adjacent property have been
1dentified for removal in association with construction proposed on that site (RZ 04-267994,
DP 07-360243).

* The applicant is required to provide a landscaping plan that verifies the provision of
replacement planting at a ratio of 2:1 1 accordance with the Official Community
Plan (OCP). If the required number of replacement trees cannot be accommodated on the
site, the applicant will provide a cash-in-hien contribution or be required to plan replacement
trees on City-owned properly in an alternate location.

JUTYE
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Parkiny

The subject site 15 located within 800 m (2,625 ft.) or within a 10-minute walk of the
downtown core. It 15 within close proximity of the future Canada Line Station

(Saba Station), existing transit service, and amenities, which support increased use of transit,
walking and cycling. To further promote the use of alternative modes of transportation,
more than one (1) secured bicyching parking stail per unit is provided.

As aresull of the cumulative tmpact of the site’s proximity to transit service and amenities,
the City supports the introduction of 4 co-op car that can be accessed by all members of the
Co-operative Auto Network (CAN), which is a non-profit co-operative venture that
facilitates car sharing as an alternative to privately owning an automobile. City support is
contingent upon the project proponent entering into an agreement with CAN to guarantce
funds that will be used 10 both purchase the car and insurance for a specified period of time.
The designated parking stall, which will be secured by a registered legal agreement on title,
1$ 10 be located amongst the visitor parking stalls, which are separated from the assigned
residential stalls by a gate. The details of the arrangement are to be articulated in association
with the Development Permit (DP 06-361966) for the subject site.

Similar to other development within the City Centre, the inclusion of a Transportation
Demand Management (TDM) strategy on site, which in this case is the provision of a co-op
car, facilitates variance of the required off-sticet parking ratio. Contingent upon the
conditions listed above, a Development Vanance Permit would establish on-site provision of
a co-op car as the equivalent of three (3) regular off-strect parking stalls; thercby reducing
the overall number of parking stalls required by two (2) stalls.

Provision of off-strect parking at a rate of 1.0 stall per affordable housing unit, which is
defined as a dwelling unit having an individual gross floor area that is no greater than
534m*(580 (1), 1s supported.

Further, tandem parking is supported conditional to the assignment of both spaces to a single
dwelling unit.

A total of 78 off-street parking stalls are reguired to be provided in association with the
proposed development. This total inciudes a reduced parking requirement 1 association
with the affordable units as outlined in CD'180. The attached plans indicate the provision of
76 off-street parking stalls, which is based on an additional parking reduction of two stalls
for the inclusion of a co-op car, which s to be undertaken through a Development Variance
Permit. The City’s Transportation Division has reviewed the proposed parking plan, which
includes variance provisions for the inclusion of on-site TDM measures, and supports the
proposal.

ARRNIES
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Road Dedicanons, Transpontation and Unerades

e Atthe tme the site is consolidated, the applicant is required to dedicate 3.41 m (11 fi.) at the
north edge of the development along Cooney Road, which tapers to 2.88 m (9 fi.) at 12.28 m
(40 f.} south, with a continuous 2.88 m (9 1.) dedication 1o the south edge of the site.

e A LSm (5 L) wide right-of-way (ROW) is required along the northern edge of the site. This
right-of-way (ROW), in association with a 6 m (19 f.) wide right-of-way, which is a
requircment of the adjacent northern development, will provide access to the site via
IFckersley Road and will continuc 1o Cooney Road as an itlummated sidewalk. Maintenance
and lability wiil be the strata’s responsibility.

e The Cooney Road and Eckersley Road frontages will be designed and constructed according
to City Centre standards. A Servicing Agreement is required for these {rontage
improvements prior to final adoption (Attachment 6).

» Discharge of the existing 6 m (19 {i.) wide wtilitics (sanitary sewer) Rights of Way (Plan
44271) running North”South through the middle of the site is required. This Rights of Wav
cannot be discharged until the sanitary sewer main has been relocated and made operational
via the Servicing Agreement process. All costs and responsibilities associated with discharge
are the responsibiltty of the developer.

Servicing Capacily

o The applicant has agreed to contribule a proportionate amount equivalent to $6,084.02 for
storm sewer, 58,218.76 for gravity sanitary sewer, and $4,882.98 for sanitary force main
toward the Downstream Consortium Upgrades.

* turther, the applicant has sinularly agreed to contribute $23,721.00 for water. $64,678.50
for storm. and $71,555.50 for sanitary for City Identified Catchment Upgrades.

Amnienity Space

e Thedeveloper proposes to provide cash-in-lieu of indoor amenity space (S87,000) and on-
site owtdoor amenity space in compliance with the Official Community Plan (OCP).

Proposed Development Permit {DP 06-361966)

* The proposed form of development both complies with the City Centre Area Update Study
and responds to the residential context.

¢ The development has responded to comments from both the Advisory Design Panel and staff
related to form, character and massing.

* Atthe Development Permit stage, the applicant is required to provide a copy of the
agreement between the applicant and the Co-operative Auto Network that outlines the terms
and conditions of the arrangement related to the on-site provision of a co-op car, which is
required to be attached as a schedute to the required legal agreement.

267
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Financial impact or Economic Impact

No financial or economic impact 1s anticipated as a result of the proposed development.
Conclusion

Rezoning of the site complies with both the intention of the existing City Centre Area Plan and
the recommendations of the City Centre Arca Plan Update process. On this basis, the proposed
density and Jand use is supportable.

. T L /'.- "/ .
Cotheid

{
Diana Nikolic, MCIP
Planner I (Urban Design)
(Local 4040)

DN:blg

Attachment : Location Map

Attachment 2: Conceptuat Development Plans

Attachment 3: Development Application Data Sheet

Attachment 4: City Centre Area Plan Update Land Use and Density Plan
Attachment 5: Affordable Housing Stralegy — Interim Suategy
Attachment 6: Arborist Report

Attachment 7: Conditional Rezoning Requirements Concuirence
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4911 No. 3 Road

wiww nichmond.ca
60-4-276-4000

Richmond, BC VoY 2C)

City of Richmond

Development Application

Data Sheet

- ._Attach[ﬁeﬁl 3

‘RZ 06339190

Address:

6600, 6620 Cooney Road and, 6591, 6611 Eckersley Road

Applicant:  MacLean Homes Lid.

Planning Area(s):

City Centre Area Plan

Existing

Proposed

" Owner;

MaclLean Homes Ltd.

MaclLean Homes Lid.

Site Size (m?):

Gross: 3,237 m? (34,850 {t2)

Nel: 3,118 m? {33,568 ft*)

Gross: 3,237 m? (34,850 (1)
Net: 3,118 m? (33,568 f?)

Land Uses:

Residential

Residential townhouses and

5 apartment

. OCP Designation;

Neighbourhood Residential

Neighbourhood Residential

Area Plan Designation:

Residential

Residential

- Zoning:

SingﬁgFamiiy Housing District,
Subdivision Area £ (R1/E}

Comprehnensive Development
District (CD/180)

" Number of Units:

4

13 townhouses, 37 apartments

. Other Designations:

- Neighbourhood ResidentiaT(in the

OCP), Residential (in the City
Centre Area Plan)

4
|
'

' Medium Density (in the City I

|
i Centre Area Update Plan)

~_ OnFuture :
Subdivided Lots

- Flgor Area Ratio:

. - Requirement

C/D 180 Bylaw

1.4 plus an additional
0.28 FAR provided that it 1
1s entirely used to ‘
accommodate dwelling !
unil(s) each having an
individual gross floor area
less than 54 m?
(Adfordable Housing)

- Proposed
i 1.4 plus an additional .
0.28 FAR provided that it |
is enlirely used to !
accommodate dwelling
. umit{s}) each having an
- individual gross floor !
i area less than 54 m? : ‘
. (Affordable Housing) ‘

‘Variance

' none permitted

- Lot Coverage — Buhding:

Lot Size imin. dimensions):

Max. 50% 50% none :
— 4 - S
© 3,000 m*(32.280 f1%) 3,000 m2 (32,290 f1?) none 5
| Cocney Road: 2.5 m . Cooney Road: 2.5 m
- Eckersley Road: 3 m . Eckersley Road: 3 m
! (a maximum 0.7m | (2 maximum 0.7m none

_ Selback ~ Public Roads (m}):

projection for bay
windows Is permitted)

' projection for bay
windows 1s permitted)
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. OnFature "~ - -] CI/D 180 Bylaw -

- Subdivided Lots = - ' Requirement . "',°P°5‘_’," Yaf!?'l‘?‘_?
Side yard: 1.4 m; the | Side yard: 1.4 m; the E
! ‘ parking structure may be ! parking structure may be |

- Setback - Side Yards (m). . setback 0 m from the setback 0 m from the none
A L _south property line south property tine L
| Height (m): ! 17.5m 175m none 1
35unitsal 1.5(R)and | 35unitsal 1.5 (R)yand |
1 i 02 (V)perunit=60 . 02(V)perunit=60 . |
+ Off-street Parking Spaces - |15 (affordable) units at 15 (affordable) units at Variance :
‘ Regular (R) / Visitor (V) C1.0(Ryand 0.2 (V)per ' 1.0(R)and 02 (V) per | required |
: unit = 18 unit = 18 5
! : !
T T ' | 76 (Minus 2 stalls based .|
. Off-street Parking Spaces — Total: 78 : on the provision of a co- . ‘
: ; : ~ i required '
‘ S _ , op car = 76) :
' Tandem Parking Spaces: permilted I permitted : none
Amenity Space — Indoor: | Cash-in-leu j Cash-in-lieu 3 none !
{ L I i
¥ T 1
r Amenity Space — Qutdoor: : 300m? (3,229 ft?) ! 330 m*(3,590 ft?) none !

Other: _Tree replacement compensation required for loss of significant trees.
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ATTACHMENT 4

Brnogepcn Fo

Campie 73

adergridge Way

FEIosoRE Proposed
e Rezoning

S T4 General Urban Zone
(1.2 - 2.0 FAR)

4=

z E B :
3 z : : :

1I|||Ik\
L 4

Original Date: 02 28 07

City Centre Area Plan Update Study
Land Use and Density Amended Date:
RZ 06"3 39 1 90 Note' Dimensions are in METRES
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ATTACHMENT 5

G
e M City of Richmond Policy Manual
l . - - -
Page 10of 1 ~ Adopted by Council: July 24, 2006 Policy 5006 |
File Ref. 08-4057-05 Affordable Housing Strategy - Interim Stralegy B

Policy 5006:

The following policies upply to in-stream devefopment applications until such time as the final
Affordable Housing Strategy is approved (e.g., at the end of 2006):

City Wide Policy:

() thar affordable housing be defined by the following three (3) housing forms and
anmual income thresholds, which are to be reviewed from time to time:

(i) entry level ownership (households earning $60,000 or less assuming a 10%

down payment);
{(if) low end of market rental (less than $37,700); and
fiii) subsidized housing (less than $520,000),

City Wide Policy — Excluding The West Cambie Alexandia Area:

(b) the provision of affordable housing or the contribution in lien, be requested for all in
stream multiple-family development applications;

(¢) where affordable housing is provided in muldtiple-family development applications, that
it constitute at least 14% entry level ownership housing units, or 6% of the units if they
are subsidized housing,

(i) where a contribution in lieu of affordable housing is made, that it be based on the
current minimum of $0.60 per buildable square foor, which is to be reviewed from time
to time;

{e) a moratorium be put on development applications (e.g., reconing; subdivision; strata

title conversion; development permit) invelving the demolition or conversion of the
existing multiple-family renral housing stock, except in cases where there is I1:1
replacement; and

(f) Ahat convertible or flex housing be permitted in single-fumily areas (subject to
applicable Official Community Plan, Area Plan and City planning policies, the Zoning
and Development Bylaw, and the normal Public Hearing process) and not be
subsidized by the City of Richmond.
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Wa etfancen the site i the spring of 2006 and January 2007 for
i

+

L L

making recommendations for tree removal and retention for the
site focated between Eckersley Road and Cooney Road, Richmond, 8C.

The site consists of four detached houses and thiee garages on a relatively flat
site with a southern aspect. The proposed development site borders Eckersley
Road to the east and Cooney Road to the west. The development plans include
a 37 unit 4 story apartment complex and 13 townhouse dwelling units, which will
require significant site disturbance and will directly impact trees within the area
of construction and building envelopes, and indirectly through root loss to trees
directly outside building envelopes. No opportunities for tree preservation exist
onsite due to the scope of construction requirements.

Thirteen trees were identified on and offsite and numbered to correspond with
the tree locations on the topographical survey provided. The topographical
survey and site layout plan have been prepared and provided by others, These
have been merged to form the basis of the Tree Preservation and Removal Plans
as attached hereto.

2. FINDINGS

Specific information collected includes tree type, form and condition rating, live
crown ratio and structural observations. Condition refers to the tree’s overall
health and vigor, while form is a qualitative rating of a tree’s shape and structure
when compared to ideal trees of the same species and age class. The following
table outlines the tree assessment and recommendations for removal or

retention:
Table 1. Cooney Road to Eckersley Road -~ Tree Inventory
: : f 5 _iLeR . ‘ ,
Tree# = Type : (Dc?nH) : Formé Condition (%) Observations Recommendation
Austrien Codominant from the base producing an Remove free to
1 32 i M G0 accommodate
Pine asyimmetncal canopy to the west. :
construction.
Deodar Previously topped for overhead utility line Remove tree to
2 Cedar 32,67 M G 80 clearance preducing a candelabra accommodate
i regrovth. construction.

ﬁ MGF Horticultural Inc ﬁ
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Observations

drmaitiple

1t will be adversely impactad by

Three stemmed tree wilh all stems

Lacated within building envelope,

Heart rot and cavities of decay in main

Codominant fram the base with a narrow

Multistemmed tree topped at ~ 5m.

Lecated within proposed building

Two stemmed tree topped at ~ 7m for

Muthistemmmed tree of ttle retentive

One of bwo stems has failed recently.

Offers Ittle aesthetic and retentive value.

Mot located at time of survey and

Lhrg J i3 240
Tego Tioe o i -2 i N
. DBH i, LCR
Tree # Type (cm) Ferm  Condition (%)
The top of this tree is dead
L 92,27, .. failec stems.
3 Paper Birch 4235 P P MHA
construction.
Colorad
4 olorada 22 G G 90 No observed defects.
Spruce
originating form the base.
5 Cherry  24-35 4P 8 MA  Previously topped.
Cpen grown with full canopy.
. Topped at 7m.
V/eeping
6 Willow 65 P I MNA
stem.
Deocar
7 Cedar 62,66 M MG 8 angle of attachment.
Open grown with a full canopy.
8 Chestnut 27,16 M G na oPengrown with a full canopy
Topped at om.
9 fMountam 16XS M % NA Presence of decay columns.
Ash
envelope.
1 Maple | i )
0 & 62 ) i NA overhead utibty hne clearance.
11 Cherry 31 M P pA value.
Topped at ~ 6m.
12 Cherry 1?5& P p MNA
Sawara
13 False 35%3 G G 80 location 1s approximate.
Cypress

Three stemmed originating from its base. zone.

RecommendGation

Remove tree pending
permission from
registered owiner.

Retain tree with Z2m
radius no disturbance
zone.

Remove tree to
accommaodate
censtruction.

Remove poor quality
tree.

Remove tree.

Remove tree pending
approval frem
Richmondg.

Remove tree o
accommodate
construction.

Remove tree pending
approval from
Richmond,

Remove tree pending
approval from
Richmond.

Remove tree pencing
approval from
Richmonc.

Retain tree with 2 5m
radius no disturbance

3. TREE PRESERVATION SUMMARY

The two trees identified for preservation, as shown on the plans attached, have
been given this recommendation on a preliminary basis.
offsite and are under separate ownership. Final recommendations shall be based

E .

MGFE Horticultural Inc
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szd during and post construction.  Best efforts must be made to ensure that
Is remain undisturbed within the tree protection zones. Ongcing montoring
and implementation of mitigating works, such as watering, mulching, etc, is
essential for success.

uccess i tree preservalion efforis aepends greatly on minimizing the impact
&

N
-
Y}
=
e
2
=
B
-
=
)

This Arboricultural field review report is based on site observations on the dates
noted. Effort has been made to ensure that the opinions expressed are a
reasonable and accurate representation of the condition of the trees reviewed.
All trees or groups of trees have the potential to fail. No guarantees are offered
or implied by MGF Horticultural Inc. or its employees that the trees are safe
given all conditions. The inspection is limited to visual examination of accessible
items without dissection, excavation, probing, coring or climbing. Trees can be
managed, but they cannot be controlled. To live, work or play near trees is to
accept some degree of risk. The only way to eliminate all risk associated with
trees is to eliminate all trees.

The findings and opinions expressed in this report are representative of the
conditions found on the day of the review only. Any trees retained should be
reviewed on a reqular basts. The root crowns, and overall structure, of alt of the
trees to be retained must be reviewed immediately following land clearing, grade
disturbance, significant weather events and prior to site usage changes.

Please contact the undersigned if you have any questions or concerns regarding
this report.

MGF Horticultural Inc.

Peter Mennel
BSc, ISA Certified Arborist: PN-5611A

Attachments: Tree Preservation and Removal Plan

ﬁ MGEF Horticultural Inc %
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ATTACHMENT 7

Considerations for Rezoning
6600, 6620 Cooney Road and 6591, 6611 Eckersley Road
RZ 06-339190

Prior to final adoption of Zoning Amendment Bylaw §207, the developer is required to complete
the Jollowing requirements:

Provision of cash-in-lieu for the provision of indoor amenity space in compliance with
Policy 5041 (S87,000).

Consolidation of the four (4) subject properties.

At the tme the site is consolidated. the applicant is required to dedicate 3.41 m (11 ft.) at
the north edge of the development along Cooney Road, which tapers to 2.88 m (9 [i.) at
[2.28 m (40 {1.) south, with a continuous 2.88 m (9 f1.) dedication 1o the south edge of the
site.

Discharge the existing 6 m wide utilities (sanitary sewer) right-of-wav (ROW) running
north-south through the middle of the site (Plan 44271). (This ROW cannot be discharged
until the samitary sewer mam using the ROW has been relocated and is operational via the
Servicing Agreement process. The City cannot support the sewer to run through the site
without a ROW, hence the relocation requirement as a condition of the rezoning.). All
costs and responsibilities associated with discharge are the responsibility of the
developer.

The site 1s affected by Airport Noise Contours; the development 1s required Lo register a
covenant to disclose noise restrictions and to engage an acoustical consultant.

In accordance with the City’s Flood Management Strategy, the applicantis required Lo
register a Flood Indemnificaton Covenant on title referencing the minimum habitable
etevation for the area, which 1s 0.9 m (geodetic).

Registration of a housing agreement or alternate arrangement, to the satisfaction of the
Director of Development, securing the provision of on-siie affordable housing units that
complv with the Interim Affordable Housing Strategy’'s identification of the need for
entry level ownership

Substantiation of concurrence for the removal of off-site trees and specifications for tree
protection fencing to a satisfactory fevel as determined by the City Arborist.

Process a Development Permit application to a satisfactory level as determined by the
Dircctor of Development, which includes substantiating tree replacement at a 2:1 ratio or
otherwise complyving with the requirements of tree replacement as required by the
Otficial Community Plan {(OCP).

Registration of a legal agreement on title requiring that tandem stails are assigned to a
sigle dwelling umt.

A 1.5 m (5 ft.) wide Public Rights of Passage 1s required along the entire north property
line for sidewalk and to provide completion of the 7.5 m lane (as sidewalk edge) for the
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development to the north at $400 8440 Cook and 6571 Eckersley (RZ 04-267994). The
Strata shall be responsible for maintenance and liability associated with this Public Rights
of Passage.

Enter mto the City’s standard Servicing Agreement®. \Works include but are not Jimited

10

ni.

Eckersley Road: Full frontage halt road upgrades on Eckersley Road. Works
mclude, but are not imited to, a Benkelman beam test or other method approved
by Engineermg Departiment to determine the strength of the existing roads.
Should the existing road “fail”, then full half road construction is required, but
likewise, 1 the road is adequate. onlv road widening with appropriate overlavs as
determined by the developer’s Engimeer is required. Other works include curb
and guiter, creation of a grass and treed boulevard (trees on Eckersley Road (o be
Honey Locust), mcluding City Centre Tvype I hunminaire poles (L12.5), pamnted
black, with a 2 m concrete sidewalk at the property line. The existing ditch must
be replaced by mstallation of a functional storm sewer system. Ultimate cross
section has Eckersley Road as a [1.2 m wide road, curb to curb. Boulevard
widths must support the hvdro telephone under grounding, on Eckersley Road.
Finally, the hvdro pole line across the frottage 1s to be under grounded, with a
distribution conduut system. as required by BC Hvdro. NOTE: There is a
development application immediately north of this proposal atong Eckersley Road
(RZ 04-267994). Fromtage works are required of that appiication, so the two
Engineering consultants should compare information.

Cooney Road: I'rontage improvements on Cooney Road. Works include, but are
not limited to, pouring 2 m wide concrete sidewalk at new property line, with the
valance of the of the space between the exisung curb and the new sidewalk (about
5 m) to be a grass and treed boulevard. Use asphalt flares to connect the new and
existing stdewalks. Trees on Cooney Road to be Magnolia, planted 0.75 m from
the sidewalk (ultimate boulevard = 1.5 m}. Streetlights are to be City Centre
Davit Luminaire Poles, L12.9, without pedestrian luninaires, flowerpot holders
or receptacles. The current 375 mm diameter storm sewer is to be upgraded
“manhole to manhole™ to mmimum 600 mm diameter system or larger as per
developer’s consultants’ calculations.

Walkway and Lane Completion: in the 1.5 m wide Public Right of Passage to
be provided along the north property line, construct a 1.5 m concrete sidewalk
from Coonev to Eckerslev. For the easterly half (Eckersley side). the sidewalk is
the completion of the laneworks to be done via SA 07-3535785, so will include roll
curb and a simall band of asphalt to complete the lane edge. Lane and walkway
hehting are required along this new sidewalk. Preferred standard is City spec
L12.5 but L11.5 could be considered with appropriate rationale presented to the
City’s Strect Lighting Technician. The lights must not obstruct or back splash
light into the immediately adjacent units properties. Also, the lighting ideally
should be placed behind the sidewalk. but as the proposed building edge 1s
abutting 1t, that can’t be done; therefore, the lights will be 1n the middie of the
sidewalk.
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Sanitary sewer: Upgrade the gravity sanitary sewer svstem to 300 mm chameter
along Eckersley Road on a “manhoie to manhole™ basis; 1.¢. from Cook Road.
south to the first designed manhole (around the south property line of the
development site). That will inctude frontage being upgraded via RZ 04-267994;
the two developers’ should coordinate their designs and construction, or the
Ingineertng Department would have (o agree to the new sewer on the cast side of
Eckersley Road. NOTE: The McLean Homes application proposal effectively
cuts oft the gravity santtary sewer 1o the existing five (3) properties to the north.
MecLean 1s 100% responsible to ensure service is maintained from the five (5) lots
plus it’s own site. That could mean etther a new “temporary”™ ROW to reconnect
lo the existing samtary 1 the rear of the lots between Eckerslev Road and
Cooney Road or if that's not feasible, doing the upgrades south along

Eckersley Road until it becomes feasible,

Water: Upgrade renewal of the old AC watermain on Eckerslev Road.

NOTE: per the capacity analysis comments {rom Engineering above, the cwrent
pressure for the water is 128 I's on Eckersley Road and 159 1's on Cooney Road,
whereas the requirement for townhouses is 200 |'s. No upgrades are technically
required on Cooney Road because the watermain 1s on the west side. The
developer’s Engineer needs to achieve the 200 Ls, which may require constructing
upgrades bevond their frontage.

All works are at the developer’s sole cost — no credits apply.

e Contribution towards the following Downstream Consortium Upgrades:

L ]

5 6.084.02 for storm sewer: and

S 8.218.706 for gravity samitary sewer; and
S 4.852.98 for sanitary forcemain
$19,185.76 Total

¢ Contribution for the fotlowing City [dentified Catchment Upgrades:

e
(-

O

S 23,721.00 for water; and
S 64,678.50 for storm; and
S _71,555.50 for sanitary

$159,955.00 Total

This developer's civil Engineer will have to show complete analvsis regarding this
development site, as part of the forthcoming Servicing Agreement design package.

Prior to 1ssuance of a Development Permit®, which requires a separate application to the
City. the developer 1s required to complete the following requirements:

« Comphance with parking requirements is a condition of rezoning and is to be
substantiated in association with DP 06-361966, and issuance of a Development Variance
Permit tf required.
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* Rewstration of a covenant on titte identifving a parking stall amongst the visitor parking
stalls as assigned to a car that will be co-operativelyv shared by members of an automobile
co-operative association.

* Subnussion of a copy of the agreement between the applicant and the Co-operative Auto
Network that outlines the terms and conditions ol the arrangement related to the on-site
provision of a co-op car 1s required to be attached as a schedule to the required covenant.

Prior to 1ssuance of a Building Permit*, the developer 1s required to complete the following
requirenents:

e Submuission of a construction parking and traffic management plan to be provided 1o
the Transportation Department.

* denotes that a separate application to the City is required

[Signcd original on file]

_-éig ned "Date
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City of Richmond Bylaw 8207

Richmond Zoning an Development Bytaw 5300
Amendment Bylaw 8207 (RZ 06-339190)
6600, 6620 COONEY ROAD, 6591, 6611 ECKERSLEY ROAD

The Councit of the City of Richmond, in cpen meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300 1s amended by inserting as Section
291.180 thereof the following:

“COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (CD/180)

The intent of this zoning district is to accommodate multiple-family dweillings.

291.180.1 PERMITTED USES
The following uses are permilted:

RESIDENTIAL, limited to Townhouses and Multiple-Family Dweilings;
BOARDING & LODGING, limited lo two persons per dwelling unit;
HOME OCCUPATION,

COMMUNITY USE;

ACCESSORY USES, BUILDINGS & STRUCTURES.

291.180.2 PERMITTED DENSITY

01  Subject to subseclion 02, herein, the maximum Floor Area Ratio shall be:
1.4; plus

(a) an additional 0.28 Floor Area Ratio is permitted provided that it is
entirely used to accommodate dwelling unit(s) each having an
individual gross floor area less than 54 m? (580 ft%); and

{b) an addiional 0.1 Floor Area Ratio is permitted provided that it is
entirely used to accommodate Amenity Space.

.02 Floor Area Ratio excludes the following:
{(a) buildings or portions of a building that are used exclusively for off-

street parking & loading, bicycle storage, or garbage & recycling
faciliies;



Bylaw §207

291.180.3

291.180.4

291.180.5

291.180.6

291.180.7

. ¥
Page 2

{b) common mechanical and electrical storage rooms, provided that the
total floor area of these facilities does nol exceed 100 m* (1,075 ft%);
and

(<) unenclosed balconies.

MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE
01 Maximum Lot Coverage: 50%
MINIMUM SETBACKS FROM PROPERTY LINES
.01 Public Road Setback:
{a) Cooney Road: 2.5 m (8 fi);
{b) Eckersley Road: 3.0 m (10 ft);, and

(c) bay windows may project into the public road setback for a maximum
distance of 0.7 m (2.3 ft.).

02 Side Yard Setback: 1.4 m (4.5 ft), excepl that the parking structure setback
to the south side property line shallbe O m (0 ft.).

MAXIMUM HEIGHTS

.01 Buildings: 17.5 m (57 ft).

02  Accessory Buildings & Structures: 5 m (16 ft).

MINIMUM LOT SIZE

.01 A building shall not be constructed on a lot of less than 3,000 m? (32,290 it%).
OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING

01 Off street parking shall be provided in accordance with Division 400 of the
Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, except that:

{(a) Off-street parking shall be provided at the rate of:

I. 1.0 space per dwelling unit having an individual gross floor area
no greater than 54 m* (580 it*).

{b) where two parking spaces are intended to be used by the residents of
a single dwelling unit they may be provided in a tandem arrangement
with one parking space located behind the other and, typicaily, both
spaces set perpendicular to the adjacent manoeuvring aisle.
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Bylaw 8207

291.180.8  SIGNAGE

[

)

=
o

[¢7]

01  Signage must comply with the City of Richmond’s Sign Bylaw No. 5560, as
amended, as it applies to development in the "Townhouse District (R2)"."

2. The Zoning Map of the city of Richmond. which accompanies and forms part of Richmond
Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, is amended by repealing the esting zoning
designation of the following areas and by designating it COMPREHENSIVE

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT (CD/180).

P.1.D. 010-181-415

Lot 34 sectron 9 Block 4 North Range 6 West New Wesiminster District Plan 16523

P1D.010-181-431

Lot 35 Section 9 Block 4 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan 16523

P.1D.010-181-482

Lot 42 Section 9 Block 4 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan 16523

F.1.D 004-043-308

Lot 41 Section 8 Block 4 North Range 6 West New Westminster District Plan 16523

3. This Bylaw may be cited as "Richmond Zoning and Development Bylaw 5300, Amendment

Bylaw 8207

FIRST READING

A PUBLIC HEARING WAS HELD ON
SECOND READING

THIRD READING

OTHER REQUIREMENTS SATISFIED

ADOPTED

MAYOR
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